The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available information.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

results, cash flows and financial position of the Group had the disposal been completed as at the

specified dates or any other dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group should be read in conjunction

with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual report

of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

– 40 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2021

Consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 3,134,933 - 3,134,933

Investment property 1,347,798 - 1,347,798

Intangible assets 274,646 - 274,646

Goodwill 35,129 - 35,129

Prepayments for acquisition of

properties and intangible assets 1,982,153 - 1,982,153

Equity securities designated at fair

value through other comprehensive

income (FVOCI) 255,900 (255,900) -

Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss (FVPL) 16,639 - 16,639

Deferred tax assets 11,537 - 11,537

7,058,735 (255,900) 6,802,835

Current assets
Inventories 24,523 - 24,523

Trade and other receivables 59,595 - 59,595

Prepayments 30,072 - 30,072

Cash at bank and on hand 36,520 255,000 291,520

150,710 255,000 405,710

– 41 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2021 (continued)

Consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 416,496 - 416,496

Contract liabilities 134,955 - 134,955

Bank and other borrowings 2,151,486 - 2,151,486

Lease liabilities 50,223 - 50,223

Income tax payable 36,171 - 36,171

2,789,331 - 2,789,331

Net current liabilities (2,638,621) 255,000 (2,383,621)

Total assets less current liabilities 4,420,114 (900) 4,419,214

Non-current liabilities
Long-term provisions 288,593 - 288,593

Bank and other borrowings 1,459,576 - 1,459,576

Lease liabilities 233,679 - 233,679

Deferred tax liabilities 630,006 - 630,006

2,611,854 - 2,611,854

NET ASSETS 1,808,260 (900) 1,807,360

– 42 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2021 (continued)

Consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 December

2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 199,369 - 199,369

Reserves 1,557,514 (755) 1,556,759

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 1,756,883 (755) 1,756,128

Non-controlling interests 51,377 (145) 51,232

TOTAL EQUITY 1,808,260 (900) 1,807,360

– 43 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2021

Consolidated
statement of

profit or loss of
the Group for the

year ended 31
December 2021

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated

statement of
profit or loss of

the Group for the
year ended 31

December 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3

Revenue 494,280 - 494,280

Other income 10,371 - 10,371

Cost of goods sold (215,501) - (215,501)

Sales and other taxes and surcharges (16,897) - (16,897)

Staff costs (113,537) - (113,537)

Depreciation expenses (156,145) - (156,145)

Utilities expenses (26,940) - (26,940)

Advertisement expenses (11,599) - (11,599)

Expected credit losses on trade and other

receivables (2,523) - (2,523)

Impairment losses on goodwill and

intangible assets (72,000) - (72,000)

Other operating expenses (78,611) - (78,611)

Loss from operations (189,102) - (189,102)

Net finance costs (169,760) - (169,760)

Loss before taxation (358,862) - (358,862)

Income tax (22,581) - (22,581)

Loss for the year (381,443) - (381,443)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (367,967) - (367,967)

Non-controlling interests (13,476) - (13,476)

Loss for the year (381,443) - (381,443)

– 44 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021

Consolidated
statement of profit

or loss and other
comprehensive

income of the Group
for the year ended
31 December 2021

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of profit

or loss and other
comprehensive

income of the Group
for the year ended
31 December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3

Loss for the year (381,443) - (381,443)

Other comprehensive income for the
year (after tax and reclassification
adjustments):

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss:

 - Surplus on revaluation of land

  and buildings held for own use 79,904 - 79,904

 - Equity investments at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income - net movement in fair

  value reserve (non-recycling) 88,200 (88,200) -

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

 - Exchange differences on

  translation into presentation

   currency (16,373) - (16,373)

Other comprehensive income for the year 151,731 (88,200) 63,531

Total comprehensive income for the year (229,712) (88,200) (317,912)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (230,454) (73,982) (304,436)

Non-controlling interests 742 (14,218) (13,476)

Total comprehensive income for the year (229,712) (88,200) (317,912)

– 45 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

5. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2021

Consolidated cash
flow statement

of the Group for
the year ended 31

December 2021
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated cash
flow statement

of the Group for
the year ended 31

December 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3

Operating activities:
Loss before taxation (358,862) - (358,862)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation expenses 156,145 - 156,145

Expected credit losses on trade and other

receivables 2,523 - 2,523

Impairment losses on goodwill and

intangible assets 72,000 - 72,000

Net loss on disposal of property and

equipment 9,433 - 9,433

Interest income (5,339) - (5,339)

Dividend income (2,700) - (2,700)

Net finance costs 169,760 - 169,760

Change in fair value of financial assets

measured at FVPL (2,332) - (2,332)

Changes in working capital:

Decrease in inventories 9,993 - 9,993

Increase in trade and other receivables (201,005) - (201,005)

Decease in restricted cash at bank 428 - 428

Decrease in trade and other payables (370,207) - (370,207)

Increase in contract liabilities 33,026 - 33,026

Net cash used in operations (487,101) - (487,101)

Income tax paid (27,663) - (27,663)

Net cash used in operating activities (514,764) - (514,764)

– 46 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

5. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2021 (continued)

Consolidated cash
flow statement

of the Group for
the year ended 31

December 2021
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
cash flow statement

of the Group for
the year ended 31

December 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3

Investing activities:
Payments for the purchase of property and

equipment (4,483) - (4,483)
Proceeds from disposal of property and

equipment 161 - 161
Proceeds from disposal of equity securities

designated at FVOCI - 255,000 255,000
Interests received 5,339 - 5,339
Dividends received from the financial assets

measured at FVPL 2,700 - 2,700

Net cash generated from investing
activities 3,717 255,000 258,717

Financing activities
Capital element of lease rentals paid (67,610) - (67,610)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (9,442) - (9,442)
Proceeds from new bank loans 830,000 - 830,000
Proceeds from new other borrowings 1,740,977 - 1,740,977
Repayment of bank loans (1,296,072) - (1,296,072)
Repayment of other borrowings (832,727) - (832,727)
Decrease in restricted cash at bank 281,885 - 281,885
Other finance costs paid (210,578) - (210,578)

Net cash generated from financing
activities 436,433 - 436,433

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (74,614) 255,000 180,386

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 104,966 - 104,966

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (109) - (109)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the year 30,243 255,000 285,243

– 47 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

1 The amounts are extracted from the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2021 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year then ended.

2 The adjustment represents the impact of the Possible Disposal of an aggregate of 30,000,000 A-shares
in Ginwa Enterprise (Group) Inc. (the “Disposal Shares”) on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position.

Assuming all the Disposal Shares were disposed on 31 December 2021 at the minimum disposal